

No. 20-1495

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

LEADERS OF A BEAUTIFUL STRUGGLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

-v-

BALTIMORE POLICE DEPARTMENT, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland at Baltimore

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' REQUEST FOR REHEARING EN
BANC**

SHERRILYN A. IFILL
President and Director-Counsel
SAMUEL SPITAL
KEVIN E. JASON
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th floor
New York, NY 10006
(212) 965-2200
sspital@naacpldf.org
**Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER KEMMITT*
MAHOGANE REED
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
ckemmitt@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae NAACP
Legal Defense & Educational Fund, Inc.*

November 25, 2020

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29 and Fourth Circuit Rule 29(a)(3), amici curiae respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief in support of Petitioners' Petition for Rehearing En Banc. Counsel for Petitioner consent to amici's filing; counsel for Respondents oppose amici's filing.

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL MAJORITY IGNORED HISTORICAL CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS BLACK COMMUNITIES HAVE ALREADY ENDURED AT THE HANDS OF BPD AND THE EXACERBATING DISCRIMINATORY EFFECTS OF THE AIR PROGRAM.	4
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THE AIR PROGRAM SATISFIES THE “SPECIAL NEEDS” EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.	7
a. The Fourth Amendment Does Not Countenance the AIR Program Without Judicial Oversight or Special Needs Beyond Public Safety.	8
b. Baltimore Residents Embrace a Vision of Public Safety That Extends Beyond the Majority’s Limited View of Community Violence and Policing.	10
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATE OF RULE 32 COMPLIANCE	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	5
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	9, 10
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	8
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	8
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	6
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	8
Other Authorities	
ACLU MD. Press Release, <i>ACLU and CJSJ Oppose Plan to Reinstate Permanent Surveillance of Baltimore Residents</i> (Dec. 20, 2019).....	11
ALEX S. VITALE, <i>THE END OF POLICING</i> (Verso, 2017)	13
Ames Grawert and Cameron Kimble, BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE, <i>Takeaways from 2019 Crime Data in Major American Cities</i> (Dec. 18, 2019).....	9
ANGELA Y. DAVIS, <i>ARE PRISONS OBSOLETE?</i> (Seven Stories Press, 2003).....	13
CBS News, <i>Baltimore to Begin Using Surveillance Planes</i> (Dec. 20, 2019).....	11
CITIZENS POLICING PROJECT, <i>About Us</i>	12
CITIZENS POLICING PROJECT, <i>Our Work</i>	12
<i>The Complete Report of Mayor LaGuardia’s Commission on the Harlem Riot of March 19, 1935</i> , MAYOR LAGUARDIA’S COMMISSION (1936).....	13

<i>Consent Decree, United States v. Police Dept. of Balt. City,</i> No. 1:17-cv-00099-JKB (D. Md. Jan. 12, 2017), ECF No. 2-2.....	11
David McFadden, BALT. SUN, <i>In Baltimore, Public Trust in Police Force</i> <i>Hard to Find</i> , (Dec. 26, 2018).....	11
Decl. of Erricka Bridgeford, <i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Balt.</i> <i>Police Dept.</i> , 1:20-cv-00929-RDB (D. Md. Apr. 9, 2020), ECF No. 5.....	12
EQUITY MATTERS	12
<i>Forward through Ferguson A Path Toward Racial Equity</i> , THE FERGUSON COMMISSION (2015).....	13
J. Cavanaugh Simpson, BALT. MAG., <i>Prying Eyes: Military-Grade</i> <i>Surveillance Keeps Watch over Baltimore and City Protests, But</i> <i>Catches Few Criminals</i> (Aug. 5, 2020)	12
John Sankofa, <i>Disinvestment in Baltimore’s Black Neighborhoods Is</i> <i>Foreboding but Reversible</i> , URBAN INSTITUTE (Sept. 29, 2020)	13
<i>The Kerner Report: The 1968 Report of the National Advisory</i> <i>Commission on Civil Disorders</i> , The National Advisory Commission on Civil Disorders Report (1968)	13
Monique Dixon, Commentary, BALT. SUN, <i>NAACP Legal Defense Fund:</i> <i>Spy Plane Planned for Baltimore is Unconstitutional</i>	11
Tim Prudente, BALT. SUN, <i>How Heroin Overdoses in the Suburbs</i> <i>Exposed Baltimore’s Corrupt Police Squad, the Gun Trace Task</i> <i>Force</i> (Mar. 16, 2018).....	6
U.S. Dept. of Justice, Civil Rights Div., <i>Investigation of the Baltimore</i> <i>City Police Department</i> , (Aug. 10, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
